

## RESOLUTION NO. 194-2018

## OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE EL DORADO COUNTY

## AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 40124, employees of a county air quality management district shall be appointed pursuant to that county's civil service system; and

**WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County civil service system maintains employees in established job classifications linked to salary ranges set forth on a publicly available salary schedule.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Board of Directors of the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District authorizes the Director of Human Resources of the County of El Dorado, as ex officio Director of Human Resources for the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District, to make any technical corrections if needed.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board of Directors of the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District does hereby adopt the allocation change as set forth below effective the first pay period following adoption.

Allocation Change										
Department	Job Class No.	Class Title	Departmental Total Positions							
			Allocated	Filled	Proposed	New Allocation				
Air Quality Management District	4129	Sr. Air Quality Engineer	0.0	0.0	+1.0	1.0				

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Board of Directors of the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District does hereby adopt the allocation change as set forth below, and abolishes the Development Aide I/II classification within the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District, effective the first pay period following the successful recruitment and hiring of the Air Quality Technician I/II.

Allocation Change										
Department	Job Class No.	Class Title	Departmental Total Positions							
			Allocated	Filled	Proposed	New Allocation				
Air Quality Management District	4701/4702	Development Aide I/II	1.0	1.0	-1.0	0.0				
Air Quality Management District	4644/4645	Air Quality Technician I/II	0.0	0.0	+1.0	1.0				

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>18th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2018, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:Hidahl,Frentzen,Veerkamp,Ranalli,Novasel

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ex Officio Clerk of the Board of Directors

l By:

Deputy Clerk

Noes:None Absent :None

Miehael Ranalli, Chair, Board of Directors